
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 17 March 2022 
7.00 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 

 
5 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

15 - 30 

4.   Financial Forecasts 
 

31 - 66 

5.   Audit Panel Update 
 

67 - 72 

6.   Local Supply Chain Update 
 

73 - 142 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

143 - 158 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17 March 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 
  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Chair)  

Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Joani Reid  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Thursday, 27 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
In attendance: Councillors Mark Ingleby (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair), Jim Mallory and 
James Royston 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: n/a 

 
Apologies: Councillor Joan Millbank 

 
Also present: Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny), Mayor Damien Egan 
(Mayor) and Councillor James Rathbone (virtual) Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David 
Austin (Director of Finance)(virtual), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate 
Resources)(virtual), Katherine Nidd (Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and 
Commercial)(virtual) and Kim Wright (Chief Executive)(virtual); 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972  

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Budget reductions report 
 
4.1 Mayor Egan was invited to address the Committee. He noted the extent of 

the Government cuts faced by the Council over a period of years and the 
difficulty of responding to the issues caused by the pandemic. He also noted 
the Council’s resilience in the face of challenges and its priorities. 

 
4.2 Kim Wright (Chief Executive) was invited to address the Committee. She 

noted the impacts of austerity and of the covid-19 pandemic and highlighted 
the importance of managing the Council’s finances effectively to achieve the 
best outcomes for residents. 

 
4.3 Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) introduced the 

budget reductions report - noting the pressures and uncertainties facing the 
Council as well as the challenges of bringing forward savings proposals in 
the context of the continued response to the pandemic. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.4 Kathy Freeman and David Austin (Director of Finance) and Katherine Nidd 
(Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and Commercial) responded to 
questions from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 It could not be guaranteed that the Council would not have to draw on 
reserves in the next year – given the uncertainties around the savings 
proposals and other cost pressures. However, the budget had not been 
set using reserves. 

 It was recognised that rates of inflation were very volatile – Lewisham had 
maintained its in line with other London authorities. 

 Festive lighting was not part of the private finance initiative (PFI) for street 
lighting. Officers would seek reputable corporate sponsors to finance 
future festive lighting (beginning with the provider of the PFI). 

 Work was taking place to manage overspending and implement the 
sufficiency strategy in children’s social care. 

 The ratio of agency to permanent social workers in children’s social care 
had improved but there were still workforce challenges. 

 Work was ongoing to improve the numbers of Lewisham foster carers. 

 The adult social care review was ongoing. There were a number of 
different work streams considering the delivery of a range of services. 

 Overspending in the Public Realm division had been managed down – 
and additional savings had been identified for the coming year. 

 
4.5 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee welcomed the comments of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee and reemphasised the importance of taking a strategic 
approach to the management of the commercial estate. 

 
4.6 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee recognises the difficult task facing officers in bringing 
forward cuts proposals, especially in the context of ongoing economic 
uncertainty and a prolonged period of austerity. 

 Members welcome the comments of the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee – particularly in relation to the ‘theme D’ asset optimisation 
proposals. Members would welcome further careful, strategic 
consideration of the approach to the use of Council assets - in order to 
maximise both the social and economic benefits for the people of 
Lewisham. 

 The Committee recommends that – in relation to proposal E-15 (seek 
corporate sponsorship for festive lights) the initial approach should be to 
the providers of the Council’s current street lighting private finance 
initiative. 

 
5. Capital report 

 
5.1 David Austin introduced the report – noting the additional work that had taken 

place in relation to the housing revenue account. He also outlined the other 
key elements of the report – highlighting the importance of careful 
management of the capital programme and some of the risks associated with 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

its delivery. He noted the different breakdown of the funding for the housing 
revenue account programme – and the rest of the capital programme. 

 
5.2 David Austin responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 Further work was taking place on a business plan for the housing revenue 
account. The financial modelling enabled consideration of the risks and 
priorities for the capital programme. 

 
5.3 In the Committee’s discussion the following key point was also noted: 

 Committee would welcome further information about the approach to 
managing risks and the options for the dynamic reprofiling of the housing 
revenue account programme as it was developed. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Treasury management strategy 2022-23 
 
6.1 Katherine Nidd introduced the report – noting the training session and update 

on the strategy that was provided for members in the autumn. She 
highlighted the key elements of the report and noted the revisions to the 
financial code of practice (and that an update would be provided to members 
on this in the new financial year). 

 
6.2 Katherine Nidd responded to a question about business case modelling – 

noting that the Council followed best practice. 
 
6.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Budget report 
 
7.1 Kathy Freeman introduced the report – noting the change to the report format 

in comparison with previous years. She outlined the key elements of the 
report as well as key risks and pressures (including the costs of responding 
to the coronavirus pandemic). 

 
7.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 There was a shortage of in-borough placements for children with special 
educational needs – which meant the Council was required to find 
placements outside of the borough. Additional capacity was being created 
– but this would take time to implement. 

 The Council had considered a number of the pressures associated with 
the response to the pandemic – and had factored these into the budget. 
However, some anticipated pressures remained unknown or were difficult 
to quantify with the information currently available. 

 No covid-19 pandemic response funding had yet been returned to 
government. However, some funds would be returned where there were 
very specific relating to expenditure by partner organisations or through 
contracts (such as the infection control grant) 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 Further information could be provided on the pilot ‘drugs pilot’ being run 
by the Children and Young People Directorate. 

 There would be an 8% increase in the levy from the Greater London 
Authority on Council tax. 

 
7.3 In the committee discussions the following key point was also noted.  

 The Committee had not seen the section 25 statement on the reserves in 
advance of considering the budget. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee wishes to place on record its thanks and appreciation for 
the hard work and dedication of Council officers. In particular, it 
recognises the level of dedication, professionalism and determination 
demonstrated by officers in the Corporate Resources Directorate, led 
commendably by Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate 
Resources) and supported by the Directors of Finance and the Head of 
Strategic Finance. Members recognise the difficult task facing officers in 
producing a well-considered and balanced budget in the context of 
uncertainty and ongoing austerity. The Committee asks Mayor and 
Cabinet to recognise and thank all of the officers who contributed to the 
delivery of the budget report. 

 The Committee recommends that further detail should be provided to 
Mayor and Cabinet on the possible unallocated budget pressures arising 
from the Council’s response to the pandemic (and its associated 
consequences). It notes that there is the potential for significant 
overspending across a number of services. And, whilst officers’ intended 
approach to monitoring and managing these risks is acknowledged – the 
Committee believes that the budget report should further highlight and 
delineate the potential for significant in-year pressures and overspending, 
should the ongoing impact of the pandemic be greater than anticipated or 
healthcare partners unable to assume responsibility for the costs. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 
8.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for the final meeting of the 

administration – noting the limited committee time available and pressures on 
officer time and resources. It also considered the proposal from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to appoint a climate emergency champion. 

 
8.2 The following items were proposed for the meeting on 17 March 2022: 

 The Council’s approach to zero based budgeting 

 Performance of payments to suppliers 

 Local supply chains 

 Section 106 spending 
 
8.3 Resolved: that the Chair would work with the Executive Director to finalise 

the work programme for the next meeting. And – that Councillor Royston be 
appointed as the Committee’s climate emergency champion. 

 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

5 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page i
[...]
 of Council officers. In particular, it recognises the level of dedication, 
professionalism and determination demonstrated by officers in the Corporate 
Resources Directorate, led commendably by Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources) and supported by the Directors of Finance and the Head of 
Financial Strategy, Planning and Commercial. Members recognise the difficult task 
facing officers in producing a well-considered and balanced budget in the context of 
uncertainty and ongoing austerity. The Committee asks Mayor and Cabinet to 
recognise and thank all of the officers who contributed to the delivery of the budget 
report. 

3.2. The Committee recommends that further detail should be provided to Mayor and 
Cabinet on the possible unallocated budget pressures arising from the Council’s 
response to the pandemic (and its associated consequences). It notes that there is the 
potential for significant overspending across a number of services. And, whilst officers’ 
intended approach to monitoring and managing these risks is acknowledged – the 
Committee believes that the budget report should further highlight and delineate the 
potential for significant in-year pressures and overspending, should the ongoing impact 
of the pandemic be greater than anticipated or healthcare partners unable to assume 
responsibility for the costs. 

Officer Response 

3.3. The Executive Director for Corproate Resources notes the comments made by the 
Public Accounts Select Committee, and responds that the Budget Report 2022-23 sets 
out in detail the anticipated pressures to the Council’s budget for 2022/23 in 
paragraphs 6.22 – 6.57. It decribes those pressures which are known and quantified 
and for which mitigation and avoidance is not possible, and therefore recommends that 
these be funded in 2022/23 so as to ensure that the budget is not only balanced at the 
start of the year, but should remain so throughout the year. These pressures include 
both once off pr
[...]
Nick Penny, Head of Service Finance nick.penny@lewisham.gov.uk; or  

David Austin, Director of Finance at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk

Page 51

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:nick.penny@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 1 – Summary of agreed revenue budget savings for 2021/22  

Ref Director Proposal 
2021/22 
Agreed 
Savings 

2021/22 
Achieved 

2021/22 
Gap 

Comment 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTORATE £'000 £'000 £'000   

A-01 All 
Staff productivity - arising from new ways of working 
better collaboration and a return on IT investment  
(£3m split council wide) 

243 243 0   

A-03 All 
Corporate Transport arrangements (£100k split 
Council Wide) more use of electric bikes and less 
spend on public transport and cars 

3 3 0   

A-10 
Jeremy 
Chambers 

Election services 55 55 0   

A-09 Salena Mulhere Support Leadership 105 105 0   

A-11 
Jeremy 
Chambers 

Legal, governance service and elections review. 340 340 0   

A-
01a 
Roun
d 2 

All 
Staff productivity - arising from new ways of working, 
better collaboration and a return on IT investment 
(£1m split Council Wide) 

81 81 0   

Total for Chief Executive Directorate 827 827 0   

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE DIRECTORATE £'000 £'000 £'000   

E-05 
Angela 
Scattergood 

Traded services with schools 50 50 0   

F-12 Lucie Heyes Housing - No Recourse to Public Funds 300 900 -600 
Overachievment expected to 
continue in 22/23 P

age 52



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

A-12 
Angela 
Scattergood 

Rationalising Central Education Services functions 150 160 -10 
No risk to delivery anticipated in 
22/23 

A-13 
Angela 
Scattergood 

Children with complex needs (CWCN Revision) 195 133 62 Full delivery expected in 22/23 

A-14 
Angela 
Scattergood 

Replace Educational Psychologist locums through 
expanding the gen
[...]
s present (including one substitute) plus 2/3 Co-Optees. 

 16 September 2021: 6/6 Members present plus 3/3 Co-Optees. 

 10 November 2021: 5/6 Members present plus 2/3 Co-Optees. 

 7 December 2021: 3/6 Members present plus 3/3 Co-Optees. 

 15 March 2022 

5. External Audit & Financial Statements 

5.1. There exists a regular cycle for external audit and the financial statements, as set out 
in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. This cycle – in a typical year – would 
include preparatory work over the winter, an audit plan in the spring with the accounts 
audit work, audit findings and opinion concluded by the end of July. External audit 
would then complete their work on Whole of Government accounts and housing benefit 
certification in the autumn, issuing an annual audit letter by the end of the year. 

5.2. However, as with much else, the initial waves of the Covid-19 pandemic significantly 
delayed this timetable. The Council’s financial statements audit concluded in 

Page 66

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

November 2020, in line with the Government’s revised reporting timetable. Inevitably, 
these delays in completing the 2019/20 audit had a knock-on effect into subsequent 
years. The Government has recognised these continuing challenges by moving the 
deadline from July to September for at least the next two years. 

5.3. During 2021/22, the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, attended and 
presented at each meeting. In June, Grant Thornton presented their annual audit plan, 
covering the Council, Group Accounts, and Pension Fund. This plan described Grant 
Thornton’s perspective on the key risks to the financial statements’ material accuracy.  

5.4. In September, Grant Thornton presented a progress report and an overview of the 
sector's develop
[...]
 

16. Health and wellbeing implications  

16.1. There are no health or wellbeing implications arising directly from this report. 

17. Background papers 

17.1. The background papers to this report are the Audit Panel meeting records published on 
the Council’s website. Linked here. 

18. Report author and contact 

18.1. For any queries on this report, please contact Rich Clarke, Head of Assurance, on 020 
8314 8730.  

Page 69

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=148&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

 

Update on the Local Supply Chain in Lewisham 

Date: 17 March 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Head of Strategic Finance, Planning and Commercial and the Head of 

Economy, Jobs and Partnerships 

Outline and recommendations 

The current Corporate Strategy 2018 – 2022 contains seven key priorities, one of which is 
to build an inclusive local economy, and a commitment to enable this by reviewing public 
sector procurement to maximise investment in local independent businesses and support 
local inclusive growth. The delivery of this has been via both the Corporate Procurement 
team’s changes to policy and practice, and the work under the Lewisham Deal, but also 

through the work of the Council’s Economy, Jobs and Partnerships team. 

Public Accounts Select Committee are recommended to note the update on the work with 
the local supply chain within Lewisham. 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

February 2019 – Lewisham’s Social Value Policy agreed by Mayor and Cabinet 

July 2019 – the signing of the Lewisham Deal and first Annual Social Value Report 
published 

September 2020 – second Annual Social Value Report published 

June 2021 – the Sustainable Procurement Strategy agreed by Mayor and Cabinet 

September 2021 – third Annual Social Value Report publ
[...]
nd a reduction in the frequency of formal 
committee meetings. 

4.8. Nonetheless, the Committee has looked at a number of issues in depth over the course 
of 2018-22, including: 

 Strategic income generation and commercialisation review (2018-19) 
The Committee has a long-standing interest in income generation and commercialisation. In 
previous years, it has devoted considerable time and effort on exploring this topic. In 2018-19, 
it oversaw the development of a new income generation 
strategy (alongside regular updates from officers about their 
work in this area). The Committee also benefitted from the 
independent work and research carried out by its Vice-Chair, 
who acted as rapporteur. The strategic income generation 
and commercialisation review built on this research (as well 
as evidence from the Association for Public Service 
Excellence) to push the agenda forward and to ensure that 
funding for the strategic procurement and commercial 
services function was retained. 
 
 

 Commercialisation and culture change review (2019-20) 
Following from the Committee’s previous work on income 
generation and commercialisation – it agreed to carry out a 
focused piece of work exploring the role of culture change in 
the pursuit of increased commercial activity amongst Council 
employees. The Committee held two evidence-gathering 
visits for the review with officers from other London boroughs. 
This provided useful comparisons for the Committee’s 
scrutiny of Lewisham’s approach to culture change and 
people management.  
 
 
Other issues considered in 2018-22 
 

 Children’s social care 
The Committee expressed serious concerns about the level of overspending in children’s 
social care because the budget for the service had been under severe pressure for an 
extended period. In recognition of this pressure, Mayor and Cabinet agreed to the application 
of an additional £6m to the Children and Young People’s directorate base budget (bringing the 
gross budget to £71.3m) in 2018-19. The Committee has been consistent in its requests for 
additional detailed information about the Directorate’s budget as well as evidence of 
management action to control overspending. 
 

 Adult social care 
The Committee has been resolute in its approach to spending in adult social care. It has 
regularly questioned the directors and managers who are responsible for this service. It was a 
recommendation from the Committee that led to the external review of adult social care 
spending – which, it is anticipated, will maintain services for vulnerable residents whilst 
containing cost pressures and modernising Council processes. 
 

 Budget reductions 
The Committee oversaw the scrutiny of the budget cuts proposals in each year of the 
administration. Officer proposals for reductions to services were considered by each of the 
select committees, according to their terms of reference. The Public Accounts Select 

Page 145

https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/local-democracy-review


 

Committee then considered the overall impact of the budget cuts proposals - alongside 
referrals and representations from select committees and their chairs in advance of Mayor and 
Cabinet. The Committee has supplemented this work with its consideration of the capital 
programme, medium term financial strategy and the Council’s approach to treasury 
management. 
 

 Financial forecasts 
The Committee received financial forecasts with details of the Council’s financial position 
throughout the administration. The Council’s Directors of Finance as well as directorate group 
finance managers also attended Committee meetings to answer questions about budget 
pressures and the management action being taken to reduce overspending. 
 

 Cost pressures in the environment division 
The Committee used the regular reporting of pressures through the financial forecasts to 
highlight the significant pressures in the Environment Division. The Executive Director and 
relevant S
[...]
inancial forecasts (considered at Mayor and Cabinet on 19 May 2021) see the link for the 
full referral. 

 Budget reductions (considered at Mayor and Cabinet on 2 February 2022) see the link for 
the full referral. 

 Council budget 2022-23 (considered at Mayor and Cabinet on 9 February 2022) see the 
link for the full referral. 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 156

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6047&Ver=4
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5215&Ver=4
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5215&Ver=4
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5215&Ver=4
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s64993/Comments%20of%20the%20Public%20Accounts%20Select%20Committee%20on%20income%20generation%20200319.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5643&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6047&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6047&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6076&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6100&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6100&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6428&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6496&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6497&Ver=4

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	03 Response from Mayor and Cabinet on the budget report 170322

	4 Financial Forecasts
	5 Audit Panel Update
	6 Local Supply Chain Update
	06 Appendix 1 2019 170322
	06 Appendix 2 2020 170322
	06 Appendix 3 2021 170322
	Mayor’s foreword 
	The Lewisham Deal  
	Apprenticeships
	Procurement
	London Living Wage (LLW)
	Information and guidance (IAG)
	Business support
	Volunteering
	Climate Emergency 


	7 Select Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mark Ingleby (Chair), Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank and 
James Royston 

 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Paul Maslin (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny), Councillor James 
Rathbone, Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate 
Services), Rich Clarke (Head of Assurance) and Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Barry Bugden (Social Value Officer), Raymond Kinsella (Principal Business 
Development Officer), Katharine Nidd (Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and 
Commercial) and Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Ingleby declared an interest as a trustee of the Goldsmith’s 

Community Association – in relation to any discussion at the meeting 
regarding business rates.  

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 Members asked Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate 

Resources) to provide an overview of her section 25 statement on the 
robustness of the Council’s budget. 

 
3.2 Kathy Freeman provided an overview of the statement, noting its key 

elements – including: economic factors; risks to the budget; cost pressures; 
shortfalls in income and the impacts of the pandemic; organisational capacity 
and resilience; the capital programme; the future uncertainty in local 
government finance and the impact of legislative changes as well as the 
priorities of the Future Lewisham Programme. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.3 In response to a question from the Committee, Kathy Freeman emphasised 
the ongoing level of risk and the uncertainties facing the Council. 

 
3.4 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Financial Forecasts 
 
4.1 Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) introduced the report – noting the 

level of overspending in the Council’s budget and areas of ongoing pressure. 
He highlighted children’s and adult social care and the remaining spending 
from pandemic related funding. 

 
4.2 Nick Penny and Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 There had been a slight improvement in the budget overspend for children’s 
social care. 

 There had also been a reduction in overspending the adult social care 
division due to: direct payment refunds; funding from health partners and 
management action. There was no expectation of savings from the adult 
social care review in this financial year. 

 Transport services were a particular area of cost pressure. 

 There were no longer significant cost pressures in the environment division. 

 Works carried out on Lewisham Homes’ leaseholder properties were 
carried out by contractors and then billed to leaseholders. It was proposed 
in future that the works were billed upfront (as was the case at many other 
local authorities). The position of the housing revenue account would 
improve when funds for works were received from leaseholders. 

 Work was taking place to increase the number of specialist placements in 
the borough for children with complex needs to attend local schools. 

 Work was taking place with Lewisham Homes to manage the costs 
associated with repairs and maintenance. Improved governance 
arrangements were also in place to monitor spending. 

 The adult social care programme had identified a number of areas in which 
it should be possible to achieve efficiencies and savings. 

 Funding was still being held for borough wide community equalities 
programmes. 

 Additional work would need to take place to realise savings from the Oracle 
programme. 

 
4.3 Councillor Amanda de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance) addressed the 

Committee. She noted the difficult financial situation facing the Council as 
well as the challenges facing officers in meeting increased demand with 
fewer people. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that further 

information would be available at the next meeting regarding mitigations for 
overspending on schools placements and repairs and maintenance at 
Lewisham Homes. 

 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

5. Audit Panel Update 
 
5.1 Councillor Rathbone introduced the item – noting his thanks to the Panel’s 

independent members and to councillor colleagues for their work over the 
year. 

 
5.2 Rich Clarke (Head of Assurance) introduced the report – noting key issues 

from the Panel’s recent meeting (which were not covered in the report). 
 
5.3 Rich Clarke and David Austin (Director of Corporate Services) responded to 

questions from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Work was taking place to develop additional internal control measures. 

 Efforts were being made to recruit additional independent Audit Panel 
members. 

 Grant Thornton (the Council’s external auditors) had issued a draft of the 
value for money statement for review – it was anticipated that this would 
be formally signed off in June. 

 The Catford Regeneration Partnership Ltd continued to oversee the 
meanwhile use of Catford shopping centre. Work would take place to 
further develop and formalise its future functions, an update would be 
included in the forthcoming update of the Partnership’s business plan. 

 
5.4 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 The joint work between the Panel and the Committee on issues raised by 
internal audit was welcome. 

 The importance of independent members of audit, the potential value of an 
internal control board and the need to ensure that there are robust 
governance measures in place. 

 
5.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Local Supply Chain Update 
 
6.1 Katherine Nidd (Head of Financial Strategy, Planning and Commercial) 

introduced the report – noting achievements and milestones over the past 
four years. She emphasised the importance of the ‘Lewisham Deal’ of key 
public sector partners in the borough to support inclusive economic 
development. 

 
6.2 Katherine Nidd, Raymond Kinsella (Principal Business Development Officer) 

and Barry Bugden (Social Value Officer) responded to questions from the 
Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 New initiatives were being trialled to support smaller business and 
organisations to access procurement opportunities. 

 Focused work was taking place with businesses in different sectors to 
develop and encourage business growth and resilience. 

 Social value monitoring was being carried out through a number of Council 
contracts. It was intended that in the next two years, all Council contracts 
would include deliverable social value measures. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 Procurement was only one of the elements of community wealth building 
and social value. 

 
6.3 In Committee discussions – the following key points were also noted: 

 Members thanked officers for their work and dedication over the past four 
years. 

 There was potential to grow green industries. 

 Recent work at Overview and Scrutiny Committee (drawing on the work of 
the New Economics Foundation) was relevant to this work. 

 There were a number of other issues (including assets and digital inclusion) 
that were relevant to social value. 

 
6.4 Resolved: that the report be noted – and that officers be thanked and 

commended for their work. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 The Committee considered the final work programme report of the 

administration. 
 
7.2 The following work programme suggestions were made for consideration by 

members of the committee in the new administration: 

 Zero based budgeting; 

 Capital programme financing; 

 Section 106 and CIL (auditing section 106 funding); 

 Housing Revenue Account business planning; 

 Local supply chains; 

 Strategic partnership working (and engagement with land owners); 

 Green economy and circular economy; 

 Food strategy;  

 Reporting back to the Audit Panel on its concerns; 

 Staff culture, income generation and commercialisation; 
 
7.3 Resolved: that the work programme report be noted – and that the 

suggestions made be put forward for consideration by members of the 
Committee in the new administration. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


